

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother and natural guardians,
Christopher and Susan Morrison,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS; MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL
COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS, Superintendent, Middleborough Public Schools, in her
official capacity; HEATHER TUCKER, Acting Principal, Nichols Middle School, in her official
capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division,
Hon. Indira Talwani, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

Janai S. Nelson
President and Director-Counsel
Samuel S. Spital
Alexsis M. Johnson
Colin Burke
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Charles E. McLaurin
Counsel of Record
Jin Hee Lee
Avatara A. Smith-Carrington
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NMS’s Concerns About School Climate for LGBTQ Students Was Reasonable Pursuant to State and Federal Law	3
II. Appellant Did Not Establish a Substantial Likelihood of Success That NMS’s Prohibition Against His T-Shirts’ Discriminatory Text Violated His First Amendment Rights.....	8
A. NMS Lawfully Restricted Appellant’s In-School Discriminatory Speech Under <i>Tinker</i> ’s “Invasion of Rights of Others” Prong.....	9
B. <i>Tinker</i> ’s Disruption Prong Applies to Student Speech that Creates a Hostile Educational Environment for Other Students.....	12
III. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of NMS	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	1
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. Of St. Johns Cnty., Fla.</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 488 Mass. 191, 200-04 (2021)	4
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , 19 F.4th 493, 505 (1st Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Doe v. Pawtucket Sch. Dep't</i> , 969 F.3d 1, 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Grace v. Bd. of Trustees, Brooke E. Bos.</i> , No. 22-1742, 2023 WL 6889721, (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2023)	5

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)2

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)9, 12, 15

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)1

McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.,
339 U.S. 637 (1950).....1

Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,
305 U.S. 337 (1938).....1

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)14

Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth School District,
969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) 9–11

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....1

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)1

<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District,</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)	13
<i>State Regents for Higher Educ.,</i> 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	1
<i>Sweatt v. Painter,</i> 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	1
<i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,</i> 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	1
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	1
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260,</i> 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
Mass. Const., Part II, ch. 5, § 2.....	4
Statutes	
M.G.L. c. 76 § 5	4
M.G.L. c. 71 § 37O	4

Statutes (cont.)

603 C.M.R. § 26.054

Miscellaneous Authorities

Letter from the Assistant Sec’y for C.R., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for C.R., *First Amendment: “Dear Colleague,”* (July 28, 2003),

<http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html>5

Joseph G. Kosciw, Nhan L. Truong, & Adrian D. Zongrone, *Erasure and Resilience: The Experiences of LGBTQ Students of Color* (“*Erasure and Resilience*”) 17, 20, The Gay, Lesbian, & Straight Education Network (June 2020), <https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/Erasure-and-Resilience-Black-2020.pdf>6, 7

The Trevor Project, *All Black Lives Matter: Mental Health of Black LGBTQ Youth* (Oct. 6, 2020), <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/research-briefs/all-black-lives-matter-mental-health-of-black-lgbtq-youth/>8

U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Off. for C. R., *Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying 1* (Oct. 26, 2010), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl-factsheet-201010.pdf> ...4

What We Know Project, *What does the scholarly research say about the effects of discrimination on the health of LGBT people?* 20-24, Ctr. for the Study of Inequality at Cornell Univ. (Dec. 13,

2019), <https://whatweknow.inequality.cornell.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/LGBT-Discrimination-Printable-Findings-121319.pdf>.....7
